

No. 19-223

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JANICE SMYTH,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF FALMOUTH and
TOWN OF FALMOUTH,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals for the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF AMICI
CURIAE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION,
AND OWNERS' COUNSEL OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
Robert H. Thomas
Counsel of Record
DAMON KEY LEONG
KUPCHAK HASTERT
1600 Pauahi Tower
1003 Bishop Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

Karen R. Harned
Luke A. Wake
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 314-2061
luke.wake@nfib.org

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional counsel

Kimberley S. Hermann
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
560 W. Crossville Road
Suite 104
Roswell, Georgia 30075
(770) 977-2131
khermann@southeasternlegal.org

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE**

Pursuant to this Court’s Rule 37.2(b), National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center, Southeastern Legal Foundation, and Owners’ Counsel of America respectfully request leave of the Court to file the attached brief amicus curiae in support of the Petitioner, Janice Smyth.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>Penn Central</i> Is Doing An Awful Job As A “Polestar”.....	5
II. Lower Courts Are All Over The Map on How To Consider The <i>Penn Central</i> Factors	11
A. Economic Impact.....	14
B. “Distinct” Or Reasonable” Expectations?.....	16
C. Character Of The Government Action	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alimanestianu v. United States</i> , 888 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1164 (2019).....	10
<i>Am. W. Bank Members LC v. Utah</i> , 342 P.3d 224 (Utah 2014).....	12
<i>Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	2
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)	7
<i>CAA Assoc. v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	15, 16
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	15, 17
<i>Colony Cove Prop., LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 888 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 917 (2019).....	7
<i>Cranston Police Retirees Action Comm. v.</i> <i>City of Cranston</i> , 208 A.3d 557 (R.I. 2019), <i>cert. pet. filed</i> , No. 19-286 (U.S. Sep. 4, 2019).....	10
<i>Dep't of Soc. Svcs. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 676 So.2d 149 (La. App. 1996).....	12
<i>Diversified Holdings, LLP v. City of</i> <i>Suwanee</i> , 807 S.E.2d 876 (Ga. 2017)	12
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 1994).....	2
<i>Ganson v. City of Marathon</i> , 222 So.3d 17 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

Page

<i>Gardner v. Vill. of Newbergh</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 162 (N.Y. 1816).....	7
<i>Himsel v. Himsel</i> , 122 N.E.3d 935 (Ind. App. 2019).....	10
<i>In re New Creek Bluebelt, Phase 3</i> , 65 N.Y.S.3d 552 (App. Div. 2017).....	12
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	9
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	16
<i>Katzin v. United States</i> , 908 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	3, 4
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	8, 18
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	8, 17
<i>Love Terminal Partners v. United States</i> , 126 Fed. Cl. 389 (2016), <i>rev'd</i> , 889 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2744 (2019).....	9, 12, 16
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	2, 8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	5, 10
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	5, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. N. Y.</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	8
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871)	7
<i>Rancho de Calistoga v. City of Calistoga</i> , 800 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16-17
<i>St. Bernard Parish Gov't v. United States</i> , 121 Fed. Cl. 687 (2015), <i>rev'd</i> , 887 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 796 (2019).....	7
<i>Florida v. Basford</i> , 119 So.2d 478 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013).....	12
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	2
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	15
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	5

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David L. Callies, <i>Regulatory Takings and the Supreme Court: How Perspectives on Property Rights Have Changed from Penn Central to Dolan, and What State and Federal Courts Are Doing About It</i> , 28 Stetson L. Rev. 523 (1999)	4
Eric R. Claeys, <i>Takings, Regulations, and Natural Property Rights</i> , 88 Cornell L. Rev. 1549 (2003).....	11
Steven J. Eagle, <i>The Four Factor Penn Central Regulatory Takings Test</i> , 118 Penn. St. L. Rev. 601 (2014).....	13
John D. Echeverria, <i>Is the Penn Central Three Factor Test Ready For History's Dustbin?</i> , 52 Land Use L. & Zoning Dig. 3 (2000)	5
John D. Echeverria, <i>Making Sense of Penn Central</i> , 23 UCLA J. Envtl. L. & Pol'y 171 (2005).....	4, 13, 14
James W. Ely, <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (2d ed. 1998).....	2
Gideon Kanner, <i>Making Laws and Sausages: A Quarter-Century Retrospective on Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 13 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 679 (2005)	4, 6, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

Page

Gideon Kanner & Michael M. Berger, <i>The Nasty, Brutish, and Short Life of Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 50 Urb. Lawyer 1 (2019).....	11
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Economics of Public Use</i> , 72 Cornell L. Rev. 61 (1986)	6
Adam R. Pomeroy, <i>Penn Central After 35 Years: A Three Part Balancing Test or A One Strike Rule?</i> , 22 Fed. Circuit B.J. 677 (2013)	11
R.S. Radford, Luke A. Wake, <i>Deciphering and Extrapolating: Searching for Sense in Penn Central</i> , 38 Ecology L.Q. 731 (2011)	13, 14
Robinson Meyer, <i>No Old Maps Actually Say ‘Here Be Dragons’ – But an ancient globe does</i> , The Atlantic (Dec. 12, 2013) (https://www.theatlantic.com/technology/archive/2013/12/no-old-maps-actually-say-here-be-dragons/282267/)	3
Susan Rose-Ackerman, <i>Against Ad Hockery: A Comment on Michelman</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1697 (1988).....	6
Stewart E. Sterk, <i>The Federalist Dimension of Regulatory Takings Jurisprudence</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 203 (2004)	5-6, 6-7
Robert H. Thomas, <i>Restatement (SCOTUS) of Property: What Happened to Use in Murr v. Wisconsin?</i> , 87 UMKC L. Rev. 891 (2019)	10-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

Page

William W. Wade, <i>Penn Central's Ad Hocery Yields Inconsistent Takings Decisions</i> , 42 Urb. Lawyer 549 (2010)	4-5
William W. Wade, <i>Theory and Misuse of Just Compensation for Income-Producing Property in Federal Courts: A View From Above the Forest</i> , 46 Tex. Env't'l L.J. 139 (2016)	6, 17
Luke A. Wake, <i>The Enduring (Muted) Legacy of Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council: A Quarter Century Retrospective</i> , 28 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 1 (2017)	8-9
